sources including investments and treasury transactions were also reviewed.

During the Shariah Review of financing portfolio, no non-Shariah compliant transaction was discovered. Therefore, there was 
no charity declared this year. However, previous year’s charity amounting to PKR 11,000,000/- (Eleven Million Rupees) was 
disbursed to charitable institutions. During this year, Rupees seven hundred ten thousand five hundred and thirty nine rupees 
(*PKR 710,539) was collected on account of late payments and deposited in the Charity account.

Charity Fund – 2020 Rupees in ‘000
 Opening Balance 10,911
 Received from customers on account of delayed payment 710
 Payments / utilization during the period 11,000

[...]

All these layers of control has improvised the working and distribution of the Bank.

6. Staff understanding of Islamic Banking and Finance

Alhamdulillah, the Bank imparted Islamic Banking & Finance training sessions to abreast the staff with Islamic Banking basic 
concepts, products and customer services where five hundred and twenty three (523) staff attended 23 sessions during this 
year.

The Bank in co-ordination with SCD, has arranged 5 customer awareness sessions in different regions as part of its Islamic 
Banking promotion initiatives.

Maintaining the commitment toward continuous learning, enhancing the skills and competence required to fulfill the